



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK**

**RSA No. 151 of 2025**

***Mahendra @  
Sitaram Gosh***

***`....***

***Appellant (s)  
Represented by  
Mr. S.Mishra,  
Advocate***

***-Versus -***

***Sashadhar Mohapatra  
and Ors***

***....***

***Respondent(s)  
Represented by  
Mr. V.Jena,  
Advocate for Respondent No.1 to 8***

**CORAM:**

**JUSTICE SASHIKANTA MISHRA**

**ORDER**

**24.11.2025**

**Order No.  
03.**

**I.A. No. 440 of 2025**

1. This matter is taken up through hybrid mode.
2. It appears that notice on respondent Nos. 1 and 8 is sufficient and they have entered appearance through counsel. Notice on Respondent No.4 is held sufficient in view of refusal.
3. It is stated that Respondent Nos. 3,5,16,17,18 and 19 have died in the meantime. Steps be taken for substitution.
4. Issue fresh notice to the Respondent Nos. 2,6,7,9,10,11,12, 13,14 and 15 by Speed Post fixing a short returnable date. Requisites shall be filed within three working days.



5. List this matter in the week commencing 19<sup>th</sup> January, 2026.

***(Sashikanta Mishra)***  
***Judge***

***Deepak***