



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

RSA No.151 of 2025

Mahendra @ Sitaram Gosh

.....

Appellant

Represented By Adv. –
Ms. S. Rout

-versus-

***Sashadhar Mohapatra &
others***

.....

Respondents

Represented By Advs. –
Mr. V. Jena
Mr.A. Tripathy

CORAM:

MR. JUSTICE ANANDA CHANDRA BEHERA

ORDER

08.05.2026

Order No.

05.

I.A Nos.297, 298 and 299 of 2026

1. These matters are taken up through hybrid mode.
2. These three Interlocutory Applications have been filed by the Petitioners praying for substitution of the legal heirs of the deceased Respondent No.3.
3. The prayer of the learned counsel for the Petitioners for serving the notices on the legal heirs of the Respondent No.3 through Special Messenger at the cost of the Petitioners is accepted.
4. Therefore, the Registry is directed to assess the cost and deposit be made by the Petitioners within seven working days and notice be issued thereafter through Special Messenger fixing a short returnable date.
5. List this I.A after summer vacation.

(ANANDA CHANDRA BEHERA)
Judge



06. **I.A Nos.300, 301 and 305 of 2026**

1. These three Interlocutory Applications have been filed by the Petitioners praying for substitution of the legal heirs of the deceased Respondent No.16.
2. The prayer of the learned counsel for the Petitioners for serving the notices on the legal heirs of the Respondent No.16 through Special Messenger at the cost of the Petitioners is accepted.
3. Therefore, the Registry is directed to assess the cost and deposit be made by the Petitioners within seven working days and notice be issued thereafter through Special Messenger fixing a short returnable date.
4. List this I.A after summer vacation.

(ANANDA CHANDRA BEHERA)
Judge

07. **I.A Nos.306, 307 and 308 of 2026**

1. These three Interlocutory Applications have been filed by the Petitioners praying for substitution of the legal heirs of the deceased Respondent No.17.
2. The prayer of the learned counsel for the Petitioners for serving the notices on the legal heirs of the Respondent No.17 through Special Messenger at the cost of the Petitioners is accepted.
3. Therefore, the Registry is directed to assess the cost and deposit be made by the Petitioners within seven working days and notice be issued thereafter through Special Messenger fixing a short returnable date.



4. List this I.A after summer vacation.

(ANANDA CHANDRA BEHERA)

Judge

08. **I.A Nos.309, 310 and 311 of 2026**

1. These three Interlocutory Applications have been filed by the Petitioners praying for substitution of the legal heirs of the deceased Respondent No.18.
2. The prayer of the learned counsel for the Petitioners for serving the notices on the legal heirs of the Respondent No.18 through Special Messenger at the cost of the Petitioners is accepted.
3. Therefore, the Registry is directed to assess the cost and deposit be made by the Petitioners within seven working days and notice be issued thereafter through Special Messenger fixing a short returnable date.
4. List this I.A after summer vacation.

(ANANDA CHANDRA BEHERA)

Judge

09. **I.A No.312 of 2026**

1. This I.A has been filed on behalf of the Petitioners praying for an endorsement against the name of the deceased Respondent No.19 as dead because she is represented by other L.Rs.
2. Therefore, Registry is directed to make an endorsement against the name of Respondent No.19 as dead.
3. As such, the I.A is disposed of finally.

(ANANDA CHANDRA BEHERA)

Judge



10. **I.A No.313 of 2026**

1. This I.A has been filed on behalf of the Petitioners praying for an endorsement against the name of the deceased Respondent No.05 as dead because she is represented by other L.Rs.
2. Therefore, Registry is directed to make an endorsement against the name of Respondent No.05 as dead.
3. As such, the I.A is disposed of finally.

(ANANDA CHANDRA BEHERA)
Judge

11. **RSA No.151 of 2025**

1. Learned counsel for the Appellants, learned counsel for the Respondent Nos.1 & 8 and learned counsel for the Respondent Nos.1,2,6 to 10, 12 & 13 are present.
2. List this 2nd appeal after summer vacation.

(ANANDA CHANDRA BEHERA)
Judge

Pradeep